

No. 15-674

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF BIPARTISAN FORMER MEMBERS
OF CONGRESS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
SIMON LAZARUS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 8, 2016

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	7
THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE DHS DIRECTIVES ARE A LAWFUL EXERCISE OF EXECUTIVE DISCRETION.....	7
I. THE DIRECTIVES ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE NATION’S IMMIGRATION LAWS.....	7
A. Congress Has Long Conferred Significant Discretion on the Executive Branch	7
B. The DHS Directives Are a Valid Exercise of the Discretion Congress Has Conferred on the Executive Branch and Are Consistent with Previous Actions Taken by Presidents of Both Parties and Sanctioned Repeatedly by Congresses on a Bipartisan Basis.....	13
II. THE DIRECTIVES ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE CONSTITUTION’S TAKE CARE CLAUSE.....	17
CONCLUSION	21
APPENDIX:	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	5, 8, 10
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	20, 21
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	8
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	7, 8, 10, 19, 20
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	8
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	10
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 554 U.S. 759 (2008).....	8
<i>Perales v. Casillas</i> , 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.</i> , 525 U.S. 471 (1999).....	13, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	5, 8
<u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
6 U.S.C. § 202(5).....	5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
8 C.F.R. § 274a.12	3, 16
8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3)	5, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i).....	15
8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)	11
52 Fed. Reg. 46092, 46093 (1987).....	12
Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IX.....	18
Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. 111-83, Stat. 2142 (2009)	13
H.R. Rep. No. 111-157 (2009)	13
Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603, 100 Stat. 3359.....	11, 14
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-136, 117 Stat. 1392 (2003) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1151 note).....	15
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	17
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	6, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Actions Overview: H.R. 7311—110th Congress (2007-2008)</i> , Congress.gov, https://www.congress.gov/bill/110th-congress/house-bill/7311/actions?q=%7B%22search%22%3A%5B%22%5C%22hr7311%5C%22%22%5D%7D&resultIndex=1 (last visited Nov. 23, 2015)	15
Adam B. Cox & Cristina M. Rodríguez, <i>The President and Immigration Law</i> , 119 Yale L.J. 458 (2009)	9
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America’s Constitution: A Biography</i> (2005)	19
<i>The Federalist No. 70</i> (Alexander Hamilton)	18
Ilya Somin, <i>Obama, Immigration, and the Rule of Law</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 20, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2014/11/20/obama-immigration-and-the-rule-of-law/	9
Jonathan H. Adler, <i>Not Everything the President Wants To Do Is Illegal</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 8, 2014), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2014/08/08/not-everything-the-president-wants-to-do-is-illegal/	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Letter from Rep. Henry J. Hyde et al. to Janet Reno, Att’y Gen., and Doris Meissner, Comm’r, Immigr. & Naturalization Serv. (Nov. 4, 1999), http://www.ice.gov/doclib/foia/prosecutorial-discretion/991104congress-letter.pdf	10
Memorandum from Andorra Bruno et al., Specialist in Immigration Policy, Cong. Research Serv. 10 (July 13, 2012)	14, 15
Memorandum from Jeh Charles Johnson, Sec’y, U.S Dep’t of Homeland Sec., for León Rodríguez, Dir., U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs., et al. (Nov. 20, 2014), http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/14_1120_memo_deferred_action.pdf	3
Memorandum from Jeh Charles Johnson, Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., for Thomas S. Winkowski, Acting Dir., U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, et al. (Nov. 20, 2014), http://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/14_1120_memo_prosecutorial_discretion.pdf	3
Memorandum Opinion from Karl R. Thompson, Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, for the Sec’y of Homeland Sec. and the Counsel to the President (Nov. 19, 2014), http://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/olc/opinions/attachments/2014/11/20/2014-11-19-auth-prioritize-removal.pdf	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d.

	Page(s)
Saikrishna B. Prakash & Michael D. Ramsey, <i>The Goldilocks Executive</i> , 90 Tex. L. Rev. 973 (2012) (reviewing Eric A. Posner & Adrian Vermeule, <i>The Executive Unbound: After the Madisonian Republic</i> (2010)).....	18
Steven G. Calabresi & Christopher S. Yoo, <i>The Unitary Executive: Presidential Power from Washington to Bush</i> (2008).....	18
Steven G. Calabresi & Saikrishna B. Prakash, <i>The President’s Power To Execute the Laws</i> , 104 Yale L.J. 541 (1994).....	18
